

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/6/2020 4:14 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/15/2020
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97325-3

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KIMBERLY J. GERLACH,

Respondent,

v.

THE COVE APARTMENTS, LLC, a Washington
corporation; and WEIDNER PROPERTY
MANAGEMENT, LLC, a Washington corporation,

Appellants,

and,

WEIDNER APARTMENT HOMES, a Washington
business entity, dba The Cove Apartments, and WEIDNER
ASSET MANAGEMENT LLC, a Washington corporation,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable Richard McDermott

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE WASHINGTON MULTI-FAMILY
HOUSING ASSOCIATION**

Sidney C. Tribe, WSBA No. 33160
Scott R. Weaver, WSBA No. 29267
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010
Telephone: (206) 622-8020
Facsimile: (206) 467-8215
*On Behalf of Washington Multi Family
Housing Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDICES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. ARGUMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
A. Simply “adopting” a Restatement that imposes landlord liability to persons not contemplated by statute bypasses the <i>Bennett</i> legal test for implying causes of action. This Court should not overrule long-established authority to imply a cause of action for social guests here.	3
B. Judicially extending the statutory rights and obligations of landlords to the social guests of tenants would upend Washington’s premises liability law and create contradictions and inequities.	5
C. As a policy matter, the harm to social guests sought to be prevented by imposing repair duties on landlords is already remedied by the tort duty owed to tenants. There is no allegedly dangerous condition on an occupied leasehold unique to social guests. Imposing a heightened duty on landlords would increase invasions of tenants’ privacy.	9
III. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Washington Cases

<i>Afoa v. Port of Seattle</i> , 176 Wn.2d 460, 296 P.3d 800 (2013)	5, 6
<i>Bennett v. Hardy</i> , 113 Wn.2d 912, 784 P.2d 1258 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Degel v. Majestic Mobile Manor, Inc.</i> , 129 Wn.2d 43, 914 P.2d 728 (1996)	5
<i>Ducote v. State, Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 167 Wn.2d 697, 222 P.3d 785 (2009)	3, 4
<i>Kamla v. Space Needle Corp.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 114, 52 P.3d 472 (2002)	6
<i>Memel v. Reimer</i> , 85 Wn.2d 685, 538 P.2d 517 (1975)	6, 7, 8
<i>Schooley v. Pinch's Deli Market, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 468, 951 P.2d 749 (1998)	5
<i>Thompson v. Katzer</i> , 86 Wn. App. 280, 936 P.2d 421 (1997).....	7
<i>Tincani v. Inland Empire Zoological Soc'y</i> , 124 Wn.2d 121, 875 P.2d 621 (1994)	8
<i>Tyner v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 68, 1 P.3d 1148 (2000)	5
<i>Younce v. Ferguson</i> , 106 Wn.2d 658, 724 P.2d 991 (1986)	6, 8

Federal Cases

<i>In re WPPSS Sec. Litig.</i> , 823 F.2d 1349 (9th Cir. 1987)	3
---	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Court Rules	
RCW 59.18.060(2).....	4, 5
Other Authorities	
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF PROPERTY § 17.6.....	3, 4
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 332 (1965).....	6
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 342.....	7
